

NO. 80888-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMME PUTMAN,

Appellant,

vs.

WENATCHEE VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER, P.S., a Washington professional
service corporation,

Respondent,

and

PATRICK J. WENDT, M.D.; DAVID B. LEVITSKY, M.D. SHAWN C. KELLEY,
M.D.; and JOHN DOE NO. 1; JOHN DOE NO. 2; JANE DOE NO. 1 and JANE
DOE NO. 2,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM CHELAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable John E. Bridges, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO WSAJF AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano
Attorneys for Respondent

Address:

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 FEB 17 AM 7:53
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. SECTION 10 DOES NOT SAY WHAT AMICUS SAYS IT SAYS	1
B. SECTION 10'S DRAFTERS REJECTED REMEDIES LANGUAGE.....	6
1. The Drafters Rejected Remedies Language.....	7
2. Only One State Has Adopted Section 10's Language.....	10
C. <i>SOFIE</i> AND OTHER WASHINGTON CASES DO NOT APPLY	16
D. <i>KLUGER</i> SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED.....	18
II. CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A Washington Constitution of 1878 art. V, § 9	
APPENDIX B List of Other States' Right to Remedy Clauses	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	4
<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....	4
<i>Cerillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Everett City Council</i> , 85 Wn.2d 385, 535 P.2d 801 (1975).....	3
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 94 Wn.2d 51, 615 P.2d 440 (1980).....	3
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	9
<i>Haddenham v. State</i> , 87 Wn.2d 145, 550 P.2d 9 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>In re Detention of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999), <i>cert. denied by Campbell v. Washington</i> , 531 U.S. 1125 (2001).....	2
<i>In re Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2005).....	4
<i>In re Recall Charges Against Seattle School District No. 1 Directors</i> , 162 Wn.2d 501, 173 P.3d 265 (2007).....	5
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	20
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Malyon v. Pierce County</i> , 131 Wn.2d 779, 935 P.2d 1272 (1997).....	1
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628 (1997).....	17, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Department of Social & Health Services</i> , 110 Wn.2d 812, 759 P.2d 351 (1988).....	17

<i>National Electrical Contractors Association v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>Rufer v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 530, 114 P.3d 1182 (2005).....	2, 6
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Eberharter</i> , 105 Wn.2d 144, 713 P.2d 710 (1986).....	3, 4
<i>Shea v. Olson</i> , 185 Wash. 143, 53 P.2d 615, <i>adhered to on reh'g</i> <i>en banc</i> , 186 Wash. 700 (1936).....	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Stanard v. Bolin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 614, 565 P.2d 94 (1977).....	17
<i>Staples v. Benton County</i> , 151 Wn.2d 460, 89 P.3d 706 (2004).....	9, 16
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	4
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Hastings</i> , 115 Wn.2d 42, 793 P.2d 956 (1990).....	1
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 126 Wash. 142, 217 P. 705 (1923).....	2
<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 106 Wn.2d 144, 720 P.2d 436 (1986).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 146 Wn.2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Superior Court v. Sperry</i> , 79 Wn.2d 69, 483 P.2d 608, <i>cert. denied by McCrea v. Sperry</i> , 404 U.S. 939 (1971).....	3
<i>Washington Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	9
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980).....	17
<i>Yelle v. Bishop</i> , 55 Wn.2d 286, 347 P.2d 1081 (1959), <i>recons.</i> <i>denied</i> , 98 P.3d 788 (2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1120 (2005).....	9

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Alves v. Rosenberg</i> , 400 N.J. Super. 553, 948 A.2d 701 (2008).....	11
<i>Amorin v. Gordon</i> , 996 So.2d 913 (Fla. Dist. App. 2008).....	18
<i>Arredondo v. Regents</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4 th 614, 31 Cal. Rptr. 3d 800 (2005).....	11
<i>Bartlett v. North Ottawa Comm. Hosp.</i> , 244 Mich. App. 685, 625 N.W.2d 470 (2001)	11
<i>Borger v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 120 Nev. 1021, 102 P.3d 600 (2004).....	11
<i>Estate of Maxey v. Darden</i> , 187 P.3d 144 (Nev. 2008)	11
<i>Garcia v. LaFarge</i> , 119 N.M. 532, 893 P.2d 428 (1995).....	11
<i>Garibay v. Hemmat</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4 th 735, 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 715 (2008).....	11
<i>Jetton v. Jacksonville Electric Authority</i> , 399 So.2d 396 (Fla. Dist. App. 1981), <i>rev. denied</i> , 411 So.2d 383 (Fla. 1981)	18
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	18, 19
<i>Maestas v. Zager</i> , 141 N.M. 154, 152 P.3d 141 (2007).....	11
<i>Mayfield-Brown v. Sayegh</i> , 276 Va. 555, 667 S.E.2d 785 (2008).....	11
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L. Ed. 685 (1917).....	17
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 37 S. Ct. 247, 61 L. Ed. 667 (1917).....	17
<i>Phoenix Newspapers Inc. v. Jennings</i> , 107 Ariz. 557, 490 P.2d 563 (1971).....	14
<i>Sisario v. Amsterdam Mem. Hosp.</i> , 159 A.D.2d 843, 552 N.Y.S.2d 989 (1990).....	11

<i>Suckow v. NEOWA FS, Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1989).....	11
<i>Warren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2005).....	19
<i>Wilkins v. Marshalltown Med. & Surgical Ctr.</i> , 758 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 2008).....	11
<i>Willis v. Mullett</i> , 263 Va. 653, 561 S.E.2d 705 (2002).....	11

Constitutions

ALA. CONST. § art. I, § 13.....	12
ARIZ. CONST. art. 2, § 11.....	14
ARIZ. CONST. art. 2, § 31.....	14
ARIZ. CONST. art. 18, § 6.....	12, 14
ARK. CONST. art. II, § 13.....	12
COLO. CONST. art. II, § 6.....	12
CONN. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	12
DEL. CONST. art. I, § 9	12
FLA. CONST. art. I, § 21.....	12
GA. CONST. art. I, § 1, para. XII.....	12
IDAHO CONST. art. I, § 18.....	12
ILL. CONST. art. I, § 12	12
IND. CONST. art. I, § 12	7, 8, 9, 12
KAN. CONST. Bill of Rights § 18.....	12, 13
KY. CONST. Bill of Rights § 14.....	12
LA. CONST. art. I, § 22.....	12

MASS. CONST. pt. 1, art. XI.....	12, 13
MD. CONST. Decl. of Rights, art. 19	12
ME. CONST. art. I, § 19.....	12
MINN. CONST. art. I, § 8	12
MISS. CONST. art. III, § 24	12
MO. CONST. art. I, § 14	12
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 16.....	12
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 18.....	12
N.D. CONST. art. I, § 9	12
NEB. CONST. art. I, § 13	12
N.H. CONST. pt. 1, art. 14.....	12
OHIO CONST. art. I, § 16.....	12
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 6.....	12
OR. CONST. art. I, § 10	8, 9
PA. CONST. art. I, § 11.....	12
R.I. CONST. art I § 5	12
S.C. CONST. art. I, § 9	12
S.D. CONST. art. VI, § 20	12
TENN. CONST. art. I, § 17	12
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 13.....	12
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	9
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 11.....	12

Vt. CONST. ch. I, art. 4.....	12
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 10 ..1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20	
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 21	16, 17
WASH. CONST. art. IX, § 4	9
WASH. CONST. of 1878, art. V, § 9.....	10, 15, 20
Wis. CONST. art. III, § 9.....	12
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 17.....	12
WYO. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	12

Statutes

RCW ch. 7.70.....	18
RCW 7.70.150	1, 2, 15, 19, 20
RCW 7.70.150(4).....	19
RCW 7.70.160	19, 20
RCW tit. 51	19

Other Authorities

1 J. Friesen, STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 6.02[1] (4 th ed. 2006)....	11, 15
JOURNAL OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION 1989 (B.P. Rosenow ed. 1962)	7, 9, 10
W. Koch, <i>Reopening Tennessee's Open Courts Clause</i> , 27 U. MEM. L. REV. 333, 434 & n.591 (Winter 1997)	11
T. Phillips, <i>The Constitutional Right to a Remedy</i> , 78 N.Y.U.L. REV. 1309, 1345 (Oct. 2003).....	19
D. Schuman, <i>Emerging Issues in State Constitutional Law</i> , 65 Temple L. Rev. 1197, 1201 & n.25 (Winter 1992)	10, 11

R. Utter & H. Spitzer, THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION: A
REFERENCE GUIDE 24 (2002)5, 6, 8

Wang, *State Constitutional Remedy Provisions & Article I, Section
10 of the Washington Constitution*, 64 WASH. L. REV. 203
(Jan. 1989)6, 7, 19

<http://www.secstate.wa.gov/history/constitution.aspx>.....10

063800.000039/208930

Amicus curiae Washington State Association for Justice Foundation f/k/a Washington State Trial Lawyers Association Foundation¹ claims Washington Constitution art. I, § 10, says something it does not.
